

FILE COPY

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

No. 21-0613



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
At Charleston**

L&D INVESTMENTS, INC., a West Virginia corporation,
RICHARD SNOWDEN ANDREWS, JR.,¹
MARION A. YOUNG TRUST,
CHARLES A. YOUNG, DAVID L. YOUNG, and
LAVINIA YOUNG DAVIS, Successors of Marion A. Young Trust,
CHARLES LEE ANDREWS, IV, and
FRANCES L. ANDREWS

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners

v.

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION, et al

Defendants Below, Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 13-C-528-2

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

DAVID J. ROMANO
W.Va. State Bar ID No. 3166
ROMANO LAW OFFICE, LC
363 Washington Avenue
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301
(304) 624-5600
rlo@romanolawww.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners

¹ Plaintiff RSA Jr. died during these proceedings and his Son RSA III, his Father's Executor, was substituted in his stead.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i - iii
Introduction	1
Assignments of Error	3
1. The Circuit Court erred, as a matter of law, by holding that the Common Fund Doctrine was not applicable as the cause of action was not a class action or involved a “trust fund.”	3
2. The Circuit Court’s failure to make finding of facts regarding a reasonable award of attorneys’ fees and proportionate litigation costs commensurate with Counsels’ efforts in recovering the common fund benefitting the “Unknown Heirs” and also establishing the “Unknown Heirs” undivided 13.7777% ownership in the mineral Tract, was error as a matter of law.	3
3. Each of the holdings by the Circuit Court, constitute reversible error.	3
Statement of the Case	4
Procedural History	9
Summary of Argument	13
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision	14
Standard of Review	15
ARGUMENT	15
1. The Circuit Court’s Failure to Apply the Common Fund Doctrine to Plaintiffs’ Claim for Attorney Fees and Litigation Expenses Was Reversible Error	15
A. The Common Fund Doctrine is Well Established in the Jurisprudence of United States Common Law	16
B. The \$2,229,526.72 Fund Recovered by Plaintiffs and their Counsel Satisfied the Requirements for a Fee Award Under the Common Fund Doctrine	21

C.	This Court's Opinion in <i>Willim II</i> is Easily Distinguishable from the Case at Bar as the Claim Rejected in <i>Willim II</i> was Based on Implied Contract not the Common Fund Doctrine	24
D.	The Common Fund Doctrine is Clearly Not Limited to Rule 23 Class Actions as the Circuit Court Determined	26
E.	Public Policy Supports a Common Benefit Award in this Case	28
CONCLUSION		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Piercy</i> ,	20
20 W. Va. 282, ___ SE ___ (1882)	
<i>Antero Resources Corp., et al. v. Mike Ross Inc., et al.</i> ,	4, 9
W.Va. Supreme Court Appeal No. 20-0964	
<i>Cecil v. Clark</i> ,	20
69 W. Va. 641, 72 S.E. 737 (1911)	
<i>Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm</i> ,	12
177 W.Va. 323, 352 S.E.2d 73 (1986)	
<i>Heartwood Forestland Fund IV, LP v. Hoosier</i> ,	20
236 W.Va. 480, 781 S.E.2d 391 (2015)	
<i>L&D Investments, Inc. v. Mike Ross Inc.</i> ,	4, 9
241 W.Va. 46, 818 S.E.2d 872 (2018)	
<i>Mike Ross, Inc. v. Antero Resources Corp., et al.</i> ,	4, 9
W.Va. Supreme Court Appeal No. 20-0967	
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Couch</i> ,	20
180 W.Va. 210, 376 S.E.2d 104 (1988)	
<i>Realmark Devs., Inc. v. Ranson</i> ,	20
208 W.Va. 717, 542 S.E.2d 880 (2000)	
<i>Rector v Ross</i> ,	15
___ WV ___, 859 S.E.2d 295 (2021)	
<i>Roach v. Wallins Creek Collieries Co.</i> ,	15, 20, 22
111 W.Va. 1, 160 S.E. 860 (1931)	
<i>Sec. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Willim, (Willim I)</i>	<i>passim</i>
153 W.Va. 299, 168 S.E.2d 555 (1969)	

<i>Security National Bank v. Willem, (Willim II)</i>	<i>passim</i>
155 W.Va. 1, 180 S.E.2d 46 (1971)	
<i>Weigand v. All. Supply Co.</i> ,	20
44 W.Va. 133, 28 S.E. 803 (1897)	
Cases from Other Jurisdictions:	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> ,	19
421 U.S. 240 (1975)	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> ,	13, 18, 19, 24, 28
444 U.S. 472 (1980)	
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> ,	17
113 U.S. 116 (1885)	
<i>In re GM Ignition Switch Litigation</i> ,	27
477 F.Supp.3 rd 170 (S.D. N.Y. 2020)	
<i>In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation</i> ,	27
2021 WL 3161590 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	
<i>Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc. v. Kent</i> ,	27
909 F.3d 272 (9th Cir. 2018)	
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough</i> ,	16, 17
105 U.S. 527 (1881)	
<i>Morris B. Chapman & Assocs., Ltd. v. Kitzman</i> ,	27
193 Ill. 2d 560, 739 N.E.2d 1263 (2000)	
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> ,	14, 17, 26
307 U.S. 161 (1939)	
<i>Valder L. Offs. v. Keenan L. Firm</i> ,	27
212 Ariz. 244, 129 P.3d 966 (Ct. App. 2006)	

Constitutional Provisions, Rules and Statutes

W.Va. Rules of Appellate Prod. 10(c)(6) 14
W.Va. Rules of Civil Prod. 23 26
W.Va. Code §55-12A-9 27

Other Sources:

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment *passim*

No. 21-0613
